ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE UPDATING AND REPLACING THE MAP CODIFIED AS PART OF SECTION 15-1-26 OF THE OAK PARK VILLAGE CODE TO REFLECT THE VILLAGE'S CURRENT TIME RESTRICTIONS, TIME LIMITS AND PROHIBITED PARKINGAREAS

WHEREAS, Section 15-1-26 of the Oak Park Village Code ("Village Code") provides that it shall be unlawful to park a vehicle in violation of the time restrictions, time limits, and prohibited parking areas as set forth on a map incorporated as part of Section 15-1-26; and

WHEREAS, Section 15-1-26 requires that the map is to be updated on a semiannual basis to reflect the Village's current time restrictions, time limits, and prohibited parking areas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Ordinance, the Daytime Parking Restrictions Map attached hereto is the updated map to be codified pursuant to Section 15-1-26 of the Village Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook County, Illinois, in the exercise of their home rule powers, as follows:

- **Section 1. Recitals Incorporated.** The above recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- **Section 2. Updated Daytime Parking Restrictions Map.** The Daytime Parking Restrictions Map attached hereto shall be the updated map of the Village reflecting the time restrictions, time limits, and prohibited parking areas within the Village and said map shall supersede and replace any and all maps previously codified as part of Section 15-1-26 of the Village Code.
- **Section 3. Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances.** If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- **Section 4. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

ADOPTED this 5th day of September, 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
President Scaman				
Trustee Buchanan				
Trustee Enyia				
Trustee Parakkat				
Trustee Robinson				
Trustee Straw				
Trustee Wesley				

APPROVED this 5th day of September, 2023.

	Violei Cooman Villago Duocidant
ATTEST	Vicki Scaman, Village President
ATTEST	
Christina M. Waters, Village Clerk	
Publis	hed in pamphlet form this 5 th day of September, 2023
	Christina M. Waters, Village Clerk